nor is it necessarily indicative of the future operating results or financial position of Desktop Metal after the Mergers. Future results may vary significantly
from the results reflected because of various factors, including those discussed in the section entitled “Risk Factors,” beginning on page 30.

The unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information has been compiled in a manner consistent with the accounting policies
adopted by Desktop Metal. Desktop Metal understands these accounting policies are similar in most material respects to those of ExOne. Upon completion
of the Mergers Desktop Metal will perform a more detailed review of the ExOne accounting policies. As a result of that review, differences could be
identified between the accounting policies of the two companies that, when conformed, have a material impact on the combined financial statements.

Table of Contents

137

DESKTOP METAL, INC.
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEET

AS OF JUNE 30, 2021
(In thousands)

Desktop Metal

 (Historical)
ExOne

 (Historical)
Transaction

 Adjustments   Note References
Pro Forma

 Combined
Assets
Current assets:

Cash and cash equivalents $ 188,199 $ 127,931 $ (190,512) 5 A $ 125,618
Short-term investments 326,318 — — 326,318
Restricted cash — 1,536 — 1,536
Accounts receivable 13,441 6,511 — 19,952
Inventory 25,407 22,986 2,072 5 C 50,465
Prepaid expenses and other current assets 7,078 6,934 — 14,012

Total current assets 560,443 165,898 (188,440) 537,901
Restricted cash 676 — — 676
Property and equipment, net 13,228 23,269 7,718 5 D 44,215
Capitalized software, net 226 — — 226
Goodwill 251,060 — 347,765 5 A 598,825
Intangible assets, net 178,860 420 88,480 5 B 267,760
Other noncurrent assets 12,210 3,897 — 16,107
Total Assets $ 1,016,703 $ 193,484 $ 255,523 $ 1,465,710
Liabilities and Stockholders’ Equity
Current liabilities:

Accounts payable $ 9,214 $ 6,006 $ — $ 15,220
Customer deposits 2,829 — — 2,829
Current portion of lease liability 1,983 1,952 — 3,935
Accrued expenses and other current liabilities 20,968 5,587 21,584 5 H, I 48,139
Deferred revenue 4,814 14,983 (3,063) 5 E 16,734
Current portion of contingent consideration 1,429 — — 1,429
Current portion of long-term debt, net of deferred financing costs 311 2,194 — 2,505

Total current liabilities 41,548 30,722 18,521 90,791
Subscription agreement 474 — — 474
Contingent consideration, net of current portion 4,655 — — 4,655
Lease liability, net of current portion 3,959 1,079 — 5,038
Deferred tax liability 8,723 — 15,726 5 G 24,449
Other noncurrent liabilities — 425 — 425
Total liabilities 59,359 32,226 34,247 125,832
Stockholders’ Equity
Preferred Stock — — —c —

Common Stock 26 220 (180) 5 A, F, J 66
Additional paid-in capital 1,387,779 315,659 87,335 5 A, F, I, J 1,790,773
Accumulated deficit (430,565) (143,586) 123,086 5 F, H (451,065)
Accumulated other comprehensive income (loss) 104 (11,035) 11,035 5 F 104
Total Stockholders’ Equity 957,344 161,258 221,276 1,339,878
Total Liabilities and Stockholders’ Equity $ 1,016,703 $ 193,484 $ 255,523 $ 1,465,710

See the accompanying notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Information.

Table of Contents

138

DESKTOP METAL, INC.

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2020

(in thousands, except per share data)

Desktop Metal
(Historical)

EnvisionTEC
(Historical)

Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments Note References

Pro Forma
Combined

 (Reflecting
 EnvisionTEC)

ExOne
(Historical)

Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments Note References

Pro Forma
Combined
(Reflecting

ExOne)
Revenues

Revenues   $ 16,470 $ 42,132 $ (192) 5 (e) $ 58,410 $ 59,253 $ (3,063) 5 (h) $ 114,600
Cost of sales 31,519 18,529 9,806 5 (a), (c), (d) 59,854 44,771 8,906 5 (f), (i), (j) 113,531
Gross profit/(loss) (15,049) 23,603 (9,998) (1,444) 14,482 (11,969) 1,069

Operating expenses:
Research and

development 43,136 4,270 9 5 (c) 47,415 8,845 252 5 (j) 56,512
Sales and marketing 13,136 3,087 5,111 5 (a), (c) 21,334 8,064 602 5 (f), (j) 30,000
General and

administrative 20,734 5,755 671 5 (a), (c) 27,160 11,427 22,355 5 (f), (g), (j), (k) 60,942
Total operating

expenses 77,006 13,112 5,791 95,909 28,336 23,209 147,454
(Loss)/income from

operations (92,055) 10,491 (15,789) (97,353) (13,854) (24,078) (146,385)
Change in fair value of

warrant liability 56,417 — — 56,417 — — 56,417
Interest expense (328) — — (328) (239) — (567)
Other expense, net — — — — (631) — (631)
Interest and other

income, net 1,011 755 — 1,766 — — 1,766
(Loss)/income before

income taxes (34,955) 11,246 (15,789) (39,498) (14,724) (24,078) (89,400)
Income tax

benefit/(expense) 940 (380) 27,920 5 (b) 28,480 (200) 3,128 5 (l) 31,408
Net (loss)/income $ (34,015) $ 10,866 $ 12,131 $ (11,018) $ (14,924) $ (20,950) $ (57,992)
Net loss per share –

basic and diluted $ (0.22) $ (0.07) $ (0.28)
Weighted average

shares outstanding -
basic and diluted 157,906,000 5,036,142 162,942,142 45,592,044 208,534,186

See the accompanying notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Information.

Table of Contents

139

,
DESKTOP METAL, INC.

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 2021

(in thousands, except per share data)

Desktop Metal

 (Historical)

EnvisionTEC
 (Historical)

 January 1, 2021 to
 February 15, 2021 (A)

Transaction
 Accounting
 Adjustments   Note References

Pro Forma
 Combined
 (Reflecting
 EnvisionTEC)

ExOne
 (Historical)

Transaction
 Accounting
 Adjustments

Note
 References

Pro Forma
 Combined
 (Reflecting
 ExOne)

Revenues
Revenues $ 30,290 $ 3,296 $ (1) 5 (e) $ 33,585 $ 31,803 $ — $ 65,388
Cost of sales 28,505 4,278 288 5 (a), (c), (d) 33,071 24,927 3,393  5 (f) 61,391
Gross profit/(loss) 1,785 (982) (289) 514 6,876 (3,393) 3,997

Operating expenses:
Research and

development 26,509 515 6 5 (c) 27,030 5,632 — 32,662
Sales and marketing 16,343 513 665 5 (a), (c) 17,521 5,528 175  5 (f) 23,224
General and

administrative 26,988 1,571 105 5 (a), (c) 28,664 7,563 527  5 (f), (g) 36,754
In-process research

and development
assets acquired 10,400 — — 10,400 — — 10,400

Total operating
expenses 80,240 2,599 776 83,615 18,723 702 103,040

Loss from operations (78,455) (3,581) (1,065) (83,101) (11,847) (4,095) (99,043)
Change in fair value of

warrant liability (56,576) — — (56,576) — — (56,576)
Interest expense (125) — — (125) (167) — (292)
Other expense, net — — — — (111) — (111)
Interest and other

income, net 630 152 — 782 — — 782
Loss before income

taxes (134,526) (3,429) (1,065) (139,020) (12,125) (4,095) (155,240)
Income tax

benefit/(expense) 32,238 (58) (32,238) 5 (b) (58) 411 961 5 (l) 1,314
Net loss $ (102,288) $ (3,487) $ (33,303) $ (139,078) $ (11,714) $ (3,134) $ (153,926)
Net loss per share -

basic and diluted $ (0.41) $ (0.56) $ (0.52)
Weighted average

shares outstanding -
basic and diluted 246,717,000 1,231,057 247,948,057 45,592,044 293,540,101

(A)  as derived from EnvisionTEC unaudited financial information for the period January 1, 2021 through February 15, 2021

See the accompanying notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Information.

Table of Contents

140

Note 1 – Description of the Merger

The Merger Agreement provides that at the Effective Time, each share of ExOne common stock issued and outstanding immediately prior to the
Effective Time (other than shares owned or held by (x) Desktop Metal or any of its subsidiaries, (y) in treasury or otherwise held by ExOne or any of its
subsidiaries and (z) any person who has not voted in favor of, or consented to, the Mergers and properly demands appraisal of such shares under Delaware